Siena College Research Institute
December 6-10, 2015
822 New York State Registered Voters
MOE +/- 4.0%

Q1. Is New York State on the right track, or is it headed in the wrong direction?
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep | Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs [ Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other [ <$50K|$100K | $100K+
Right track 42% | 51% | 24% | 40% | 42% | 42% | 55% | 44% 30% 36% | 43% | 48% | 35% | 40% | 39% 58% 39% | 44% | 37% | 44% | 40% | 44% | 42% | 45% | 44% | 44% | 42%
Wrong direction 43% | 33% | 65% | 47% | 45% | 41% | 27% | 43% 59% 50% | 41% | 36% | 53% | 44% | 47% 26% 44% | 39% | 50% | 41% | 48% | 48% | 47% | 34% | 38% | 48% | 45%
Don't know/No opinion 15% | 16% | 11% | 13% | 13% | 17% | 18% | 14% 11% 14% | 15% | 16% | 12% | 16% | 15% 15% 16% | 17% | 12% | 15% | 12% | 8% 12% | 21% | 18% | 9% 13%
Q2. Is the United States on the right track, or is it headed in the wrong direction?
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep | Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs [ Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other [ <$50K|$100K | $100K+
Right track 32% | 45% | 10% | 26% | 33% | 31% | 52% | 31% 18% 32% | 32% | 40% | 30% | 24% | 27% 52% 38% | 39% | 27% | 31% | 24% | 29% | 37% | 39% | 31% | 34% | 33%
Wrong direction 59% | 43% | 85% | 69% | 56% | 61% | 36% | 60% 76% 59% | 59% | 48% | 62% | 68% | 65% 35% 55% | 53% | 64% | 58% | 69% | 63% | 60% | 45% | 55% | 59% | 60%
Don't know/No opinion 9% | 12% | 4% 5% | 11% | 8% | 12% | 9% 7% 9% | 9% | 12% | 7% | 8% 8% 14% 7% 8% | 9% | 10% | 7% 8% 3% | 15% | 14% | 8% 7%
I'm going to read a series of names of people and institutions in public life and 1'd like you to tell me whether you have a favorable opinion or an unfavorable opinion of each person or institution | name. [Q3-Q13 ROTATED]
Q3. Andrew Cuomo
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs [ Upst | White [ /Black |Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K|$100K | $100K+
Favorable 51% | 61% | 32% | 50% | 45% | 56% | 56% | 59% 38% | 45% | 52% | 58% | 50% | 43% | 45% 77% 52% | 41% | 50% | 55% | 46% | 62% | 53% | 52% | 55% | 50% | 50%
Unfavorable 38% | 29% | 58% | 40% | 45% | 32% | 31% | 31% 51% | 47% | 35% | 29% | 41% | 46% | 44% 16% 36% | 40% | 38% | 38% | 44% | 26% | 40% | 35% | 32% | 40% | 43%
Don't know/No opinion 11% | 9% | 10% | 10% | 11% | 12% | 13% | 9% 11% 8% | 13% [ 14% | 9% | 11% | 11% 7% 12% | 19% | 12% | 7% | 11% | 12% | 7% | 13% | 13% | 10% 8%
Q4. Carl Heastie
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs [ Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K|$100K | $100K+
Favorable 12% | 13% | 9% | 11% | 14% | 9% | 14% | 11% 12% 13% | 11% [ 16% | 6% | 11% | 10% 19% 26% | 16% | 13% | 8% | 10% | 11% | 13% | 12% | 15% | 12% | 11%
Unfavorable 14% | 13% | 14% | 18% | 18% | 11% | 12% | 15% 16% 15% | 14% | 14% | 18% | 13% | 14% 23% 19% | 15% | 15% | 13% | 15% | 10% | 18% | 13% | 11% | 16% | 17%
Don't know/No opinion 74% | 74% | 77% | 71% | 68% | 79% | 74% | 74% 72% 72% | 75% | 70% | 77% | 77% | 76% 57% 55% | 68% | 72% | 79% | 75% | 79% | 69% | 75% | 74% | 72% | 72%
Q5. John Flanagan
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs [ Upst | White [ /Black |Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K|$100K | $100K+
Favorable 12% | 11% | 15% | 10% | 14% | 11% | 7% | 13% 16% 12% | 12% | 12% | 17% | 9% | 11% 19% 25% | 13% | 13% | 11% | 17% | 9% 13% | 7% | 14% | 9% 13%
Unfavorable 14% | 15% | 12% | 16% | 18% | 10% | 11% | 13% 17% 17% | 13% | 14% | 15% | 12% | 12% 20% 24% | 22% | 13% | 9% | 15% | 3% 11% | 16% | 13% | 17% | 14%
Don't know/No opinion 74% | 74% | 73% | 74% | 68% | 79% | 82% | 74% 67% 71% | 76% | 74% | 68% | 79% | 77% 61% 51% | 66% | 74% | 80% | 68% | 88% | 76% | 77% | 72% | 74% | 74%
Q6. New York State Assembly
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs [ Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K|$100K | $100K+
Favorable 33% | 39% | 32% | 25% | 31% | 35% | 35% | 36% 29% 31% | 34% | 37% | 31% [ 31% | 30% 50% 42% | 39% | 31% | 33% [ 33% | 28% | 37% | 33% | 40% | 35% | 30%
Unfavorable 49% | 42% | 57% | 60% | 55% | 44% | 46% | 51% 51% 54% | 47% | 41% | 55% | 52% | 52% 35% 46% | 36% | 54% | 50% | 53% | 40% | 49% | 45% | 37% | 50% | 59%
Don't know/No opinion 18% | 19% | 12% | 15% | 14% | 21% | 19% | 13% 20% 15% | 19% | 22% | 14% | 17% | 17% 16% 12% | 25% | 16% | 17% | 13% | 31% | 15% | 22% | 23% | 15% | 11%
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Q7. New York State Senate
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep | Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs [ Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other [ <$50K|$100K | $100K+
Favorable 38% | 43% | 35% | 32% | 35% | 40% | 37% | 40% 36% 35% | 38% | 41% | 37% | 34% | 34% 56% 49% | 47% | 36% | 35% | 41% | 34% |[33% | 38% | 47% | 37% | 34%
Unfavorable 47% | 40% | 52% | 57% | 51% | 43% | 46% | 47% 50% 54% | 44% | 41% | 50% [ 50% | 51% 26% 45% | 36% | 52% | 47% | 47% | 45% | 52% | 42% | 35% | 50% | 55%
Don't know/No opinion 16% | 17% | 12% | 11% | 14% | 17% | 17% | 13% 14% 10% | 17% | 17% | 13% | 15% | 15% 18% 6% | 17% | 12% | 18% | 11% | 20% | 15% | 20% | 19% | 13% | 11%
Q8. Sheldon Silver
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep | Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs [ Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other [ <$50K|$100K | $100K+
Favorable 11% | 12% | 12% | 8% | 12% | 10% | 9% | 14% 9% 12% | 10% | 17% | 10% | 4% 8% 18% 20% | 15% | 9% | 8% | 10% | 23% | 9% 8% | 17% | 9% 7%
Unfavorable 59% | 56% | 68% | 60% | 61% | 57% | 55% | 61% 61% 64% | 58% | 53% | 60% | 65% | 66% 49% 41% | 30% | 59% | 75% | 65% | 61% | 62% | 51% | 44% | 59% | 74%
Don't know/No opinion 30% | 32% | 20% | 31% | 27% | 33% | 36% | 25% 30% 24% | 33% | 30% | 30% | 31% | 26% 33% 39% | 54% | 32% | 17% | 25% | 16% | 29% | 42% | 40% | 32% | 19%
Q9. Dean Skelos
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep | Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs [ Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other [ <$50K|$100K | $100K+
Favorable 8% | 9% | 9% | 4% 9% | 7% | 7% | 9% 8% 7% | 8% [ 10% | 9% | 5% 8% 3% 11% | 13% | 7% | 5% | 6% 12% | 9% 8% | 11% | 8% 5%
Unfavorable 39% | 36% | 45% | 45% | 46% | 33% | 37% | 40% 41% | 46% | 37% | 33% | 48% | 39% | 43% 30% 37% | 27% | 38% | 46% | 43% | 49% | 34% | 35% | 24% | 39% | 53%
Don't know/No opinion 53% | 55% | 46% | 51% | 45% | 59% | 56% | 51% 51% | 47% | 55% | 57% | 43% | 56% | 49% 67% 52% | 60% | 55% | 48% | 52% | 39% | 57% | 57% | 64% | 53% | 41%
Q10. Barack Obama
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep | Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs [ Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other [ <$50K|$100K | $100K+
Favorable 53% | 74% | 18% | 46% | 48% | 57% | 86% | 57% 26% 50% | 54% | 62% | 50% | 44% | 45% 88% 71% | 56% | 51% | 52% | 41% | 46% | 53% | 67% | 55% | 51% | 57%
Unfavorable 42% | 20% | 82% | 48% | 45% | 39% | 14% | 36% 70% | 44% | 42% | 31% | 46% | 51% | 51% 7% 27% | 37% | 43% | 45% | 55% | 49% | 44% | 26% | 37% | 47% | 40%
Don't know/No opinion 5% | 6% | 1% 5% 6% | 4% | 1% | 6% 4% 6% | 5% | 6% | 3% | 5% 4% 6% 3% 6% | 6% | 3% | 4% 5% 3% 7% 8% 2% 3%
Q11. Chuck Schumer
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep | Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs [ Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other [ <$50K|$100K | $100K+
Favorable 57% | 69% | 47% | 51% | 54% | 60% | 67% | 66% 41% 61% | 56% | 58% | 56% | 58% | 58% 66% 46% | 34% | 59% | 68% | 58% | 66% | 58% | 54% | 51% | 59% | 64%
Unfavorable 28% | 19% | 45% | 32% | 34% | 23% | 20% | 21% 44% 27% | 29% | 24% | 35% | 28% | 31% 20% 34% | 34% | 31% | 23% | 34% | 21% | 27% | 25% | 27% | 31% | 26%
Don't know/No opinion 15% [ 12% | 8% | 18% | 12% | 17% | 13% | 13% 14% 13% | 15% | 18% | 9% | 15% | 11% 14% 21% | 32% | 10% | 9% | 8% 13% | 15% | 21% | 22% | 10% 9%
Q12. Preet Bharara
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep | Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs [ Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other [ <$50K|$100K | $100K+
Favorable 18% | 21% | 16% | 15% | 22% | 14% | 20% | 19% 16% 20% | 16% | 22% | 16% | 13% | 18% 14% 25% | 10% | 19% | 20% | 18% | 29% | 13% | 15% | 14% | 12% | 26%
Unfavorable 9% | 8% | 11% | 11% | 11% | 8% | 9% | 10% 10% 10% | 9% | 8% | 14% | 8% 9% 14% 12% | 14% | 8% | 9% | 10% | 8% 8% | 11% | 7% | 16% 8%
Don't know/No opinion 73% | 72% | 72% | 74% | 67% | 78% | 71% | 71% 74% 70% | 75% | 70% | 70% | 79% | 73% 72% 63% | 76% | 73% | 71% | 72% | 63% | 79% | 74% | 79% | 72% | 66%
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Q13. Eric Schneiderman
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep | Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs [ Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other [ <$50K|$100K | $100K+
Favorable 30% | 39% | 20% | 24% | 30% | 29% | 41% | 31% 22% 34% | 28% | 40% | 25% | 21% | 28% 38% 28% | 19% | 26% | 38% | 25% | 44% | 25% | 32% | 27% | 27% | 36%
Unfavorable 22% | 16% | 29% | 26% | 26% | 18% | 13% | 21% 29% 24% | 21% | 17% | 27% | 23% | 21% 22% 32% | 31% | 22% | 16% | 24% | 19% | 25% | 18% | 18% | 28% | 18%
Don't know/No opinion 49% | 45% | 52% | 51% | 44% | 53% | 46% | 48% 49% | 42% | 51% | 43% | 48% | 56% | 52% 40% 40% | 50% | 52% | 46% | 51% | 37% [ 50% | 50% | 54% | 45% | 47%
Q14. If Chuck Schumer runs for re-election as United States Senator in 2016, would you vote to re-elect him or would you prefer someone else?
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep | Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs [ Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other [ <$50K|$100K | $100K+
Re-elect Schumer 51% | 61% | 36% | 48% | 45% | 56% | 60% | 60% 35% 54% | 51% | 53% | 50% | 50% | 52% 56% 35% | 36% | 50% | 60% | 48% | 69% | 49% | 52% | 48% | 48% | 59%
Prefer someone else 37% | 25% | 58% | 43% | 41% | 34% | 28% | 30% 53% 35% | 38% | 32% | 40% [ 39% | 40% 26% 40% | 45% | 39% | 31% | 42% | 24% | 41% | 32% | 38% | 39% | 34%
Don't know/No opinion 12% [ 13% | 7% | 9% | 14% | 10% | 12% | 10% 12% 11% | 12% | 15% | 10% | 10% | 8% 19% 25% | 19% | 10% | 9% | 9% 7% 10% | 16% | 15% | 13% 7%
Q15. How would you rate the job that Andrew Cuomo is doing as Governor? Would you rate it excellent, good, fair, or poor?
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep | Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs [ Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other [ <$50K|$100K | $100K+
Excellent 7% | 10% | 5% | 4% 6% | 8% | 7% | 6% 6% 5% | 8% [ 10% | 5% | 5% 6% 10% 4% 0% | 9% | 9% | 8% 9% 5% 6% 9% 7% 4%
Good 32% | 40% | 22% | 28% | 30% | 34% | 40% | 37% 22% 27% | 34% | 31% | 34% [ 31% | 31% 35% 27% | 26% | 30% | 35% | 28% | 45% | 34% | 31% | 33% | 33% | 32%
Fair 38% | 35% | 35% | 46% | 39% | 38% | 37% | 43% 36% 38% | 38% | 43% | 35% | 36% | 38% 49% 52% | 49% | 37% | 34% | 39% | 28% | 38% | 41% | 37% | 38% | 38%
Poor 21% | 13% | 37% | 21% | 24% | 18% | 12% | 13% 36% 30% | 18% | 13% | 24% | 27% | 23% 6% 14% | 19% | 23% | 20% | 24% | 14% | 24% | 18% | 17% | 20% | 24%
Don't know/No opinion 2% | 2% | 1% 2% 2% | 3% | 4% | 1% 1% 1% | 3% | 3% | 2% | 1% 2% 0% 3% 6% | 1% | 1% | 1% 4% 0% | 4% 4% 1% 1%
Q16. How serious a problem would you say corruption is in state government in Albany? Would you say it’s very serious, somewhat serious, not very serious or not at all serious?
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep | Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs [ Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other [ <$50K|$100K | $100K+
Very serious 52% | 47% | 55% | 58% | 56% | 49% | 45% | 49% 59% 57% | 50% | 46% | 54% | 57% | 54% 50% 48% | 40% | 55% | 55% | 54% | 47% | 59% | 47% | 46% | 53% | 54%
Somewhat serious 37% | 39% | 34% | 34% | 31% | 41% | 42% | 37% 32% 32% | 38% | 38% | 34% | 37% | 35% 37% 37% | 44% | 35% | 35% | 34% | 39% | 30% | 42% | 36% | 40% | 35%
Not very serious 5% | 7% | 5% 3% 5% | 6% | 5% | 7% 3% 4% | 6% | 7% | 6% | 3% 5% 2% 8% 5% | 6% | 5% | 5% 11% | 4% 5% 7% 5% 5%
Not at all serious 2% | 1% | 1% | 4% 3% | 1% | 3% | 2% 1% 3% | 2% | 3% | 2% | 1% 1% 4% 2% 5% | 1% | 1% | 1% 0% 2% 2% 4% 0% 3%
Don't know/No opinion 4% | 6% | 4% 2% 5% | 4% | 4% | 4% 5% 4% | 4% | 6% | 5% | 3% 4% 7% 5% 6% | 2% | 4% | 6% 3% 5% 3% 7% 2% 3%
Q17. How closely have you followed the two recent federal corruption trials against former Assembly Speaker Sheldon Silver and former Senate Majority Leader Dean Skelos? Did you follow them very closely, somewhat closely, not very
closely or did you not follow them at all?
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs [ Upst | White [ /Black |Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K|$100K | $100K+
Very closely 13% | 12% | 16% | 15% | 18% | 10% | 12% | 13% 16% 15% | 13% | 14% | 16% | 10% | 15% 6% 13% | 5% [ 13% | 18% | 15% | 23% | 13% | 9% | 10% | 12% | 17%
Somewhat closely 34% | 34% | 38% | 34% | 37% | 31% | 32% | 40% 31% 37% | 33% | 28% | 39% | 37% | 38% 24% 28% | 19% | 34% | 42% | 40% | 33% | 36% | 26% | 25% | 37% | 39%
Not very closely 25% | 27% | 25% | 23% | 19% | 30% | 26% | 27% 25% 26% | 25% | 27% | 25% | 24% | 25% 29% 23% | 27% | 26% | 24% | 24% | 25% | 24% | 27% | 23% | 24% | 28%
Not at all 27% | 27% | 20% | 28% | 25% | 29% | 31% | 20% 28% 22% | 29% | 30% | 20% | 29% | 22% 40% 36% | 49% | 27% | 16% | 20% | 19% | 26% | 37% | 41% | 27% | 15%
Don't know/No opinion 0% [ 0% | 1% | 0% 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 0% | 0% [ 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% | 1% | 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0%
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Q18. Will the recent corruption scandals make you more likely to re-elect your state legislators next year, less likely to re-elect your state legislators next year, or will the scandals have no effect on your vote for state legislators next year?
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep | Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs [ Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other [ <$50K|$100K | $100K+
More likely 10% [ 11% | 8% | 10% | 9% | 10% | 8% | 8% 13% 6% | 11% | 10% | 6% | 12% | 8% 11% 24% | 9% | 8% | 10% | 8% 5% 14% | 10% | 16% | 4% 7%
Less likely 46% | 43% | 50% | 50% | 47% | 46% | 44% | 48% 51% | 46% | 47% | 44% | 54% | 43% | 47% 38% 42% | 48% | 50% | 43% | 48% | 45% | 44% | 45% | 41% | 49% | 48%
No effect 37% | 38% | 37% | 32% | 39% | 35% | 42% | 37% 32% | 41% | 36% | 38% | 35% | 37% | 37% 48% 30% | 38% | 37% | 36% | 35% | 40% | 35% | 40% | 33% | 39% | 41%
Don't know/No opinion 7% | 7% | 5% | 7% 5% | 8% | 6% | 7% 4% 7% | 7% | 7% | 5% | 9% 7% 3% 5% 5% | 5% | 11% | 8% 9% 7% 5% | 10% | 7% 4%
Now, looking specifically at the Silver trial, at which he was found guilty on seven federal charges, 1’d like for you to tell me whether you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree, or strongly disagree with each of the following
statements that have been made following the trial. [Q19-Q22 ROTATED]
Q19. He took money illegally in return for using the power of his office to benefit others. | agree with the guilty verdict.
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs [ Upst | White [ /Black |Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other [ <$50K|$100K | $100K+
Strongly agree 62% | 57% | 74% | 65% | 63% | 62% | 54% | 65% 67% 70% | 60% | 54% | 64% | 71% | 65% 53% 62% | 38% | 66% | 74% | 70% | 52% | 67% | 55% | 57% | 64% | 68%
Somewhat agree 21% | 23% | 14% | 23% | 23% | 20% | 28% | 19% 20% 16% | 23% | 25% | 22% | 16% | 20% 26% 19% | 37% | 18% | 14% | 17% | 22% | 18% | 25% | 20% | 21% | 21%
Somewhat disagree 5% | 7% | 2% | 4% 3% | 6% | 2% | 8% 2% 5% | 5% | 6% | 4% | 4% 4% 5% 7% | 11% | 2% | 4% | 3% 12% 3% 5% 7% 4% 2%
Strongly disagree 5% | 6% | 6% 3% 5% | 6% | 7% | 4% 5% 7% | 5% | 8% | 6% | 2% 5% 9% 7% 6% | 6% | 4% | 6% 10% | 4% | 4% 9% 5% 2%
Don't know/No opinion 7% | 7% | 5% | 5% 7% | 6% | 8% | 4% 5% 3% | 8% | 7% | 5% | 8% 7% 7% 4% 8% | 8% | 4% | 4% 4% 7% | 10% | 7% 5% 6%
Q20. While what he did looks bad and was unethical, | don’t think what he did was illegal. I think he should have been found not guilty.
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs [ Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K|$100K | $100K+
Strongly agree 8% | 9% | 6% | 5% 7% | 8% | 9% | 7% 9% 6% | 8% | 9% | 7% | 7% 7% 14% 20% | 12% | 7% | 6% | 9% 11% | 4% | 9% | 12% | 7% 6%
Somewhat agree 6% | 8% | 4% | 7% 6% | 7% | 10% | 6% 6% 6% | 7% [ 10% | 5% | 4% 6% 12% 7% 8% | 7% | 6% | 7% 16% 3% 5% 8% 6% 4%
Somewhat disagree 18% | 18% | 17% | 17% | 19% | 17% | 27% | 17% 13% 15% | 19% | 19% | 19% | 16% | 17% 22% 20% | 32% | 13% | 15% | 14% | 14% | 20% | 22% | 18% | 17% | 21%
Strongly disagree 55% | 50% | 63% | 60% | 54% | 55% | 42% | 59% 60% 64% | 52% | 46% | 59% | 61% | 58% 38% 41% | 31% | 59% | 64% | 60% | 49% | 61% | 47% | 45% | 60% | 61%
Don't know/No opinion 13% | 15% | 10% | 10% | 14% | 13% | 13% | 11% 13% 9% | 14% | 16% | 10% | 13% | 11% 13% 13% | 17% | 14% | 9% | 10% | 10% | 12% | 17% | 18% | 11% 8%
Q21. This conviction is an important step forward in cleaning up Albany.
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs [ Upst | White [ /Black |Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K|$100K | $100K+
Strongly agree 51% | 50% | 62% | 49% | 50% | 52% | 45% | 50% 58% 57% | 49% | 49% | 52% | 53% | 51% 49% 55% | 43% | 52% | 55% | 54% | 42% | 51% | 52% | 50% | 52% | 54%
Somewhat agree 32% | 32% | 28% | 37% | 34% | 31% | 38% | 34% 26% 27% | 34% | 30% | 34% | 34% | 34% 26% 24% | 39% | 31% | 31% [ 31% | 33% | 31% | 34% | 28% | 34% | 34%
Somewhat disagree 8% | 9% | 4% | 8% 7% | 9% | 8% | 8% 6% 8% | 8% [11% | 7% | 5% 7% 14% 15% | 15% | 6% | 5% | 7% 13% | 7% | 8% | 10% | 8% 5%
Strongly disagree 5% | 5% | 5% 2% 7% | 3% | 5% | 3% 7% 6% | 4% | 5% | 5% | 4% 4% 6% 3% 2% | 6% | 4% | 4% 7% 7% 3% 6% 4% 6%
Don't know/No opinion 4% | 4% | 1% | 4% 3% | 5% | 4% | 4% 3% 3% | 5% | 5% | 2% | 4% 3% 5% 3% 1% | 5% | 4% | 5% 5% 5% | 4% 6% 3% 2%
Q22. Silver got caught, the next guy will do the same just more carefully.
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs [ Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K|$100K | $100K+
Strongly agree 27% | 27% | 27% | 27% | 26% | 27% | 23% | 25% 32% 29% | 26% | 28% | 28% | 24% | 24% 36% 30% | 29% | 26% | 26% | 27% | 27% | 27% | 26% | 29% | 25% | 28%
Somewhat agree 34% | 32% | 36% | 38% | 38% | 31% | 34% | 39% 29% 33% | 34% | 34% | 35% | 33% | 36% 28% 35% | 43% | 27% | 35% | 31% | 41% | 36% | 33% | 29% | 40% | 31%
Somewhat disagree 20% | 21% | 20% | 19% | 17% | 23% | 22% | 21% 20% 18% | 21% | 20% | 18% | 23% | 22% 12% 20% | 17% | 22% | 22% | 20% | 18% | 21% | 20% | 20% | 17% | 25%
Strongly disagree 12% [ 13% | 11% | 9% | 12% | 11% | 11% | 11% 12% 15% | 10% | 11% | 11% | 13% | 11% 20% 12% | 8% | 15% | 10% | 15% | 4% 9% | 12% | 13% | 12% | 11%
Don't know/No opinion 7% | 8% | 5% 6% 7% | 7% | 9% | 4% 8% 5% | 8% | 7% | 7% | 7% 7% 4% 3% 4% | 10% | 7% | 6% 9% 7% 9% 9% 6% 6%
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Q23. Which of the following two statements best describes how you feel about ethics and Albany: [CHOICES ROTATED]
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep | Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs [ Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other [ <$50K|$100K | $100K+
We need new laws to prevent politicians
from doing what Silver and other 64% | 70% | 56% | 63% | 61% | 67% | 74% | 67% 55% 64% | 65% | 64% | 65% | 64% | 65% 67% 64% | 57% | 68% | 66% | 61% | 67% | 60% | 70% | 61% | 66% | 66%
convicted legislators have done
The conviction of Silver and other
p_olntncnans tfver the_last few years wn!l 22% | 20% | 28% | 24% | 22% | 23% | 16% | 21% 31% 24% | 22% | 25% | 19% | 22% | 21% 25% 26% | 32% | 18% | 22% | 26% | 21% | 24% | 18% | 28% | 21% | 19%
finally convince legislators to act ethically
and honestly
Vol: Both 3% | 3% | 2% 2% 4% | 2% | 3% | 3% 1% 1% | 3% | 2% | 3% | 3% 3% 2% 4% 5% | 2% | 2% | 4% 1% 3% 3% 1% 4% 2%
Vol: Neither 7% | 5% | 11% | 8% 9% | 6% | 5% | 6% 9% 10% | 6% | 5% | 10% | 8% 8% 3% 4% 6% | 7% | 7% | 6% 10% | 12% | 4% 5% 7% 9%
Don't know/No opinion 3% | 2% | 4% 3% 4% | 2% | 2% | 3% 3% 1% | 4% | 4% | 2% | 3% 3% 3% 2% 0% | 5% | 3% | 3% 2% 2% | 4% 4% 2% 3%
Q24. Switching gears, several companies - including FanDuel or DraftKings - offer the opportunity to compete in daily fantasy sports competitions in which participants pay an entry or buy-in fee and if they win the competition, they receive
prize money winnings. Have you participated in one or more of these online daily fantasy sports competitions?
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep | Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs [ Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other [ <$50K|$100K | $100K+
Yes 3% | 3% | 4% 2% 5% | 2% | 3% | 2% 3% 2% | 4% | 4% | 1% | 4% 4% 2% 2% 7% | 4% | 1% | 5% 2% 1% | 4% 0% | 10% 1%
No 96% | 96% | 96% | 96% | 95% | 97% | 95% | 97% 96% | 98% | 95% | 95% | 98% | 95% | 95% 98% 98% | 93% | 96% | 98% | 94% | 97% | 99% | 96% | 98% | 90% | 98%
Don't know/Refused 1% | 1% | 1% 1% 0% | 1% | 1% | 1% 0% 0% | 1% | 1% | 1% | 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% | 1% | 1% | 1% 1% 0% 1% 2% 0% 0%
Q25. Daily fantasy sports companies, including FanDuel or DraftKings, say that their daily games involve more skill than luck so they are not gambling and are legal in New York. New York Attorney General Eric Schneiderman says that the daily
fantasy games are simply a new form of gambling and they are illegal under New York law. [PREVIOUS TWO STATEMENTS ROTATED] Who do you think is right?
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs [ Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other [ <$50K|$100K | $100K+
The Attorney General who says that daily
fantasy sports is gambling and illegal in 66% | 70% | 53% | 68% | 62% | 68% | 75% | 68% 54% 63% | 66% | 72% | 66% | 59% | 65% 66% 71% | 49% | 65% | 75% | 64% | 77% | 63% | 64% | 63% | 65% | 65%
New York
The daily fantasy sports companies who
say their games of skill are not gambling | 34% [ 30% | 47% | 32% | 38% | 32% | 25% | 32% 46% 37% | 34% | 28% | 34% | 41% | 35% 34% 29% | 51% | 35% | 25% | 36% | 23% | 37% | 36% | 37% | 35% | 35%
and not illegal in New York
Don't know/No opinion 0% [ 0% | 0% | 0% 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 0% | 0% [ 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Q26. On another topic, how closely have you followed the recent terrorist attacks around the world, including those in California, Paris, Egypt and Africa? Have you followed this news very closely, somewhat closely, not very closely or not at a
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs [ Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other [ <$50K|$100K | $100K+
Very closely 56% | 50% | 65% | 63% | 60% | 53% | 50% | 56% 63% 58% | 55% | 55% | 62% [ 53% | 58% 50% 61% | 40% | 60% | 61% | 65% | 61% | 57% | 44% | 46% | 59% | 65%
Somewhat closely 35% | 37% | 31% | 33% | 34% | 36% | 41% | 35% 30% 34% | 36% | 32% | 33% | 41% | 35% 40% 27% | 45% | 34% | 32% | 27% | 31% | 35% | 45% | 38% | 34% | 31%
Not very closely 6% | 9% | 2% | 4% 4% | 8% | 7% | 6% 5% 7% | 6% | 9% | 3% | 5% 5% 7% 10% | 12% | 3% | 5% | 6% 5% 5% 7% | 11% | 5% 3%
Not at all 2% | 4% | 2% | 0% 2% | 3% | 2% | 3% 3% 1% | 3% | 4% | 2% | 1% 2% 3% 2% 3% | 3% | 2% | 2% 3% 3% | 4% 5% 2% 2%
Don't know/No opinion 0% [ 0% | 0% | 0% 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 0% | 0% [ 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
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Q27. How concerned are you that another terrorist attack will happen in New York in the near future? Are you very concerned, somewhat concerned, not very concerned, or not at all concerned?

Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep | Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs [ Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other [ <$50K|$100K | $100K+
Very concerned 60% | 56% | 73% | 57% | 53% | 66% | 42% | 61% 74% 65% | 59% | 59% | 61% | 61% | 60% 66% 70% | 55% | 69% | 58% | 70% | 60% | 66% | 48% | 59% | 64% | 58%
Somewhat concerned 28% | 31% | 20% | 29% | 32% | 24% | 37% | 30% 19% 28% | 28% | 27% | 27% | 29% | 30% 23% 22% | 26% | 22% | 33% | 24% | 25% | 26% | 32% | 30% | 22% | 30%
Not very concerned 9% | 11% | 5% | 10% | 11% | 7% | 16% | 7% 5% 4% | 10% | 10% | 9% | 8% 8% 8% 7% | 14% | 7% | 7% | 4% 13% 6% | 16% | 7% | 11% 9%
Not at all concerned 3% | 3% | 2% | 4% 3% | 2% | 5% | 2% 1% 2% | 3% | 3% | 3% | 2% 2% 3% 1% 5% | 2% | 2% | 2% 2% 2% 5% 3% 4% 3%
Don't know/No opinion 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 0% | 0% | 1% | 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% | 1% | 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0%
Q28. Many government and political leaders say that we should continue to live our lives because altering our behavior by not travelling or going to public places would be giving in to the terrorists. To what degree have you altered your
lifestyle because of fear of a terrorist attack - a great deal, some, not very much, or not at all?
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs [ Upst | White [ /Black |Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other [ <$50K|$100K | $100K+
A great deal 7% | 6% | 7% | 7% 7% | 7% | 4% | 5% 10% 4% | 8% [ 10% | 7% | 3% 6% 5% 10% | 5% | 10% | 5% | 7% 3% 9% | 6% 9% 6% 6%
Some 13% [ 14% | 13% | 13% | 9% | 16% | 8% | 16% 14% 16% | 12% | 11% | 12% | 15% | 14% 10% 10% | 11% | 14% | 13% | 18% | 16% | 13% | 6% | 12% | 8% 18%
Not very much 16% | 14% | 19% | 17% | 15% | 17% | 10% | 17% 19% 17% | 16% | 20% | 14% | 13% | 14% 25% 20% | 18% | 13% | 17% | 16% | 12% | 18% | 13% | 19% | 13% | 11%
Not at all 63% | 65% | 60% | 64% | 68% | 60% | 77% | 61% 57% 62% | 64% | 59% | 66% | 66% | 65% 60% 59% | 65% | 62% | 64% | 58% | 69% | 58% | 74% | 60% | 73% | 63%
Don't know/No opinion 1% | 1% | 1% | 0% 0% | 1% | 1% | 1% 0% 1% | 1% | 1% | 0% | 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% [ 0% | 1% | 1% 0% 2% 1% 0% 0% 1%
Q29. Do you support or oppose allowing Syrian refugees to come to the United States at this time?
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs [ Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K|$100K | $100K+
Support 39% | 50% | 18% | 42% | 37% | 41% | 71% | 41% 16% | 40% | 39% | 43% | 39% | 35% | 39% 40% 38% | 42% | 36% | 41% | 31% | 37% | 36% | 53% | 36% | 35% | 53%
Oppose 52% | 41% | 78% | 50% | 55% | 50% | 23% | 49% 79% 55% | 51% | 47% | 53% | 57% | 53% 50% 57% | 46% | 57% | 53% | 63% | 54% | 57% | 38% | 54% | 57% | 41%
Don't know/No opinion 9% | 9% | 4% | 8% 9% | 8% | 6% | 10% 5% 5% | 9% | 9% | 8% | 8% 7% 9% 5% | 12% | 8% | 6% | 6% 8% 7% | 10% | 10% | 7% 6%
Q30. Do you support or oppose how President Obama is confronting the threat that terrorism poses for Americans?
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs [ Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K|$100K | $100K+
Support 46% | 65% | 16% | 40% | 43% | 48% | 77% | 50% 21% | 47% | 46% | 55% | 41% | 39% | 40% 77% 59% | 49% | 43% | 46% | 35% | 38% | 52% | 56% | 44% | 44% | 52%
Oppose 47% | 29% | 78% | 55% | 49% | 45% | 19% | 43% 73% | 49% | 46% | 40% | 53% | 51% | 54% 17% 35% | 48% | 50% | 45% | 59% | 57% | 41% | 36% | 46% | 50% | 44%
Don't know/No opinion 7% | 6% | 7% | 5% 8% | 6% | 3% | 7% 6% 4% | 8% | 4% | 6% | 10% | 6% 6% 6% 1% | 6% | 8% | 5% 5% 7% 7% | 10% | 6% 4%
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Nature of the Sample

New York State Registered Voters

Party

Democrat 46%

Republican 22%

Independent/Other 25%
Region

NYC 39%

Suburbs 25%

Upstate 36%
Political View

Liberal 23%

Moderate 40%

Conservative 32%
Union Household

Yes 24%

No 75%
Religion

Catholic 36%

Jewish 8%

Protestant 20%

Other 31%
Age

18 to 34 22%

35 to 54 37%

55 and older 37%
Gender

Male 45%

Female 55%
Race/Ethnicity

White 68%

African American/Black 13%

Latino 10%
Income

Less than $50,000 29%

$50,000 to $100,000 29%

$100,000 or more 28%
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